
Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO 
EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 

between  
CATHERINE NICHOLS-WASHER 

and the 
BOARD OF EDUCATION  

OF THE LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

The Board of Education of the Lodi Unified School District ("Board" or "District") and         
Catherine Nichols-Washer ("Superintendent") are parties to an Employment Contract 
("Contract") commencing July 1, 2018. The District and Superintendent agree to this 
Amendment to Contract. 

 
Unless otherwise specified, the terms of the Contract shall remain in place for the term of said 
Contract. 

 
 

    2.     COMPENSATION  
                                     2.1  Base Salary  

 
Base salary - $291,088 which reflects an ongoing five and seven hundredths 
percent (5.07%) salary increase retroactive to July 1, 2021.  

 
Note: Remainder of Section 2 to remain unchanged. 
 

IN WITNESS, we affix our signatures to this Contract as the full and complete understanding of 
the relationships between the parties. 
 
FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF 
THE LODI UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 
Date: _______________    Date :_______________ 
 
By: ________________________________  By: ________________________________ 
        Susan Macfarlane, President                       Courtney Porter, Vice President 

 
 
Date: _______________    Date: _______________ 
 
By: ________________________________  By: ________________________________ 
        George Neely, Clerk            Ron Freitas, Member 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

 
Fifth Amendment – Employment Contract 
Catherine Nichols-Washer, Superintendent 
February 8, 2022 
 
 
 
 
Date: _______________    Date: _______________ 
 
By: ________________________________  By: ________________________________ 
         Ron Heberle, Member                         Gary Knackstedt, Member 
 
 
 
Date :_______________     
 
By: ________________________________   
         Joe Nava, Member 
 

 
 
I accept this Fifth Amendment to Employment Contract dated July 1, 2018 and agree to comply 
with all of its terms and to fulfill all of the duties of employment of Superintendent of Lodi 
Unified School District. 
 
Dated:_______________    
 
By:______________________________ 
       Catherine Nichols-Washer, Superintendent 

 
 
 

 
 
 


